

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

NO. 2016-C-1647

RON WARREN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
THE ESTATE OF DEREK HEBERT

VERSUS

SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT, RON WARREN,
BY THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

Civil Proceeding

Writ of Certiorari or Review Directed to the
Court of Appeal, Third Circuit
Docket Nos. 15-354 c/w 15-838 c/w 15-1113

On Devolutive and Suspensive Appeals from the
14th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Calcasieu
Docket No. 2006-385, Division A
Hon. D. Kent Savoie, District Judge

Respectfully submitted,

LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

BY: BRIAN C. COLOMB (La. Bar No. 25625)
Lead Counsel
301 E. Kaliste Saloom Rd., Ste. 101
Lafayette, LA 70508
Telephone: (337) 443-6954
Fax: (337) 704 - 2805
Email: brian@getgordon.com

And

CONRAD S.P. WILLIAMS, III (La. Bar No. 14499)
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1625
New Orleans, LA 70112
Telephone: (985) 876 – 7595
Fax: (504) 200 – 0001
Email: Duke@Williamslawgroup.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Louisiana Association for Justice and
Amicus Curiae, American Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. THE INTERESTS OF THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE 1

III. DISCUSSION 2

**A. Punitive damages serve an important societal purpose in deterring wrongful
 conduct and improving safety.2**

**B. Punitive damages are available in this case under the general
 maritime law.2**

**C. Nowhere in *Baker* does the Court impose a cap on punitive damages in all
 maritime cases.3**

D. The punitive damage award in this case satisfies the Supreme Court’s test ...4

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambassador Hotel Co. v. Wei-Chuan Inv.</i> , 191 F.3d 459 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	2, 3
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809 (2009)	4 -6, 8, 9
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	8
<i>Deters v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs. Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471, 128 S. Ct. 2605, 171 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2008)	2 – 6, 8, 11
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 6:11-MD-2299, 2014 WL 5461859 (W.D. La. Oct. 27, 2014).....	3
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC</i> , 768 F. 3d 382 (5 th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>McWilliams v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2012 - 1288 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/3/13), 111 So. 3d 564	4
<i>Mosing v. Domas</i> , 2002 – 0012 (La. 10/15/02), 830 So.2d 977	2, 4, 10
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co., v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 1032, 113 L.Ed.2d 1 (1991)	3, 6
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed.2d 585 (2003)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 443 (1993)	6, 7, 8
<i>Warren v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015-354 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/29/16); 196 So. 3d 776	7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Force & Martin J. Norris, <i>The Law of Maritime Personal Injuries</i> (5th ed. 2004)	3
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in U.S. Maritime Law: Miles, Baker, and Townsend</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 463 (Winter 2010).....	3
